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Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the role of Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS) clubs in the administration of Panchayat Yuva Krida Aur Khel Abhiyan (PYKKA); 

(b) the contribution of NYKS for encouraging trained sport coaches at PYKKA sites; 

(c) whether NYKS is full stakeholder in PYKKA projects; 

(d) if so, the details thereof; and 

(e) if not, the steps taken to ensure better coordination between NYKS and PYKKA?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS (SHRI JITENDRA SINGH) 

(a) Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS) has been collaborating with the Department of Sports of Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports
and the State Governments to make the PYKKA programmes successful. The village based youth clubs and mahila mandals affiliated
with District Nehru Yuva Kendras are encouraged to take part in the PYKKA programmes and activities. Secretaries (Sports) of the
States/UTs have been requested to involve NYKS in various competitions and quarterly meetings of District Level Executive
Committees in which District Youth Coordinator, NYKS is a member. 

(b) District Youth Coordinators nominated by NYKS have undergone training programme of Masters Training conducted by Laxmibai
National University of Physical Education (LNUPE), Gwalior, M.P.for imparting basic training in related sports disciplines.These
master trainers, in turn, impart training to Kridashrees (sports volunteers) in their respective States. 

(c to e ) In terms of provisions of the scheme of PYKKA, NYKS is one of the implementing Agencies. NYKS has also been associated
in conduct of sports competitions held under the scheme of PYKKA. During the year 2010-11,Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan has
organized Inter School Sports Competitions in 533 districts and 29 UTs/States of the country for promoting sports culture among
youth. The achievements during these sports competitions are as follows: 

22370 schools participated in district level competitions. 

In addition to this, NYKS also organized Rural Sports Competitions in 24 districts and 250 blocks of the country. The achievements
are as follows: 

Level of Competition  Target  Achievement  Participation

         M  F  T

Block    260  250   104283  41056  145339

District   25  24   18467  10489  28956



      Total   122750  51545  174295

During the year 2011-12, NYKS has organized Inter-Youth Club Sports Meet/ Festival 450 districts covering 993 blocks of the country.
The achievements are as follows: 

Level of Competition  Target  Achievement  Participation

        M  F  T

Block    1058  993  267637  91406  359043


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS LOK SABHA
	Answer

